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PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
ss. Norwalk 

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD 

I, JOCELYN A BATTISTA, being duly sworn, dispose and say: 

1. I am over the age of eighteen (18) and believe in the 
Obligation of an oath; 

2. I am the Classified Advertising Supervisor of The Hour 
Publishing Company, publisher of the following newspapers: 

1) The Hour, a daily newspaper, published in 
Norwalk, Connecticut; 

2) The Wilton Villager, a weekly newspaper, 
published in Norwalk, Connecticut; and 

3) The Stamford Times, a weekly newspaper, 
published in Norwalk, Connecticut. 

On April 1st. 2016, April 2nd, 2016 and April 3rd, 2016 an advertisement 
placed by Health Core Access was published in The Hour newspaper. 

JJ~-
Jocelyn A Battista, Classified Advertising Supervisor 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of April. 2016. 

Commissioner of the Superior Court 
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Greer, Leslie

From: Armah, Olga
Sent: Friday, May 27, 2016 12:46 PM
To: pbrmssw@aol.com
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga
Subject: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084 
Attachments: 16-32084 Completeness.docx

Dear Mr. Rockholz, 

 Please see attached request for additional information regarding CON application  16‐32084 – Establishment of  a 
psychiatric outpatient day treatment and substance abuse or dependence treatment clinic for young male adults in 
Westport. There are additional items that need to be addressed. 

 Please contact me if you have any questions.  Reponses are due by Tuesday July 26, 2016. 

 Regards. 

Olga 

Olga Armah, M. Phil 
Associate Research Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
CT Department of Public Health  
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA 
P.O. Box 340308 
Hartford, CT 06134 
  
Phone:  860 418 7070 
Fax: 860 418 7053 
mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov 
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca 

 
 



 

 
 

Phone: (860) 509-8000 • Fax: (860) 509-7184 • VP: (860) 899-1611 
410 Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 340308 

Hartford, Connecticut  06134-0308 
www.ct.gov/dph 

Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer 

Office of Health Care Access 
 
 
May 31, 2016          VIA EMAIL 
       
pbrmssw@aol.com         
Peter B. Rockholz 
Consultant 
Health Core Group, LLC 
81 Bowman Drive 
Greenwich, CT 06831 
 
RE: Certificate of Need Application, Docket Number 16-32084-CON 

Establishment of a Psychiatric Outpatient Substance Abuse Disorder Treatment Clinic for 
Adults 
 

Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
On April 29th , 2016, the Department of Public Health (“DPH”), Office of Health Care Access 
(“OHCA”) received the Certificate of Need (“CON”) application on behalf of Health Core 
Group, LLC, d/b/a Westport Behavioral Health (“Applicant”) proposing to establish a 
psychiatric outpatient day treatment clinic and a freestanding facility for the care or treatment of 
substance abuse or dependence for young adults in Westport.   
 
OHCA requests additional information pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §19a-639a(c). 
Please electronically confirm receipt of this email as soon as you receive it. Provide responses to 
the questions below in both a Word document and PDF format at the earliest convenience as an 
attachment to a responding email. Please email your responses to all of the following email 
addresses: OHCA@ct.gov; olga.armah@ct.gov; and kaila.riggott@ct.gov. 
 
Pursuant to Section 19a-639a(c) of the Connecticut General Statutes, you must submit your 
response to this request for additional information no later than sixty days after the date that this 
request was transmitted. Therefore, please provide your written responses to OHCA no later than 
July 26, 2016, otherwise your application will be automatically considered withdrawn. 
 
  

mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com
mailto:OHCA@ct.gov;%20olga.armah@ct.gov
mailto:kaila.riggott@ct.gov


Health Core Group, LLC 
d/b/a Westport Behavioral Health  
Docket No.: 16-32084-CON   Page 2 of 3 
 
 
Repeat each question before providing your response and paginate and date your response, i.e., 
each page, in its entirety. Information filed after the initial CON application submission (e.g., 
completeness response letter, prefile testimony, late file submissions and the like) must be 
numbered sequentially from the Applicant’s document preceding it. Please begin your 
submission using Page 106 and reference “Docket Number: 16-32084-CON.” 
 
1. Explain if and how individuals in Westport and surrounding towns (not residents of Westport 

House) would access the proposed intensive outpatient treatment clinic and services. 
 
2. Provide utilization by town/city and state origin of Westport House residents using the table 

below: 
  

UTILIZATION BY TOWN 
Town and state Utilization FY 2015 

  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3. The following table contains information provided on page 19. Update the table to reflect 

only young male adults (17- 25 years old): 
 

ESTIMATE OF DIAGNOSABLE SUBSTANCE USE DISORDERS INCIDENCE IN FAIRFIELD COUNTY 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
4. Provide a discussion on why revenues and expenses are projected to increase annually by 

7.5% and 5.0%, respectively, as indicated on page 26. 
 

5. Page 28 states that all residents will enter IOT,  however Table 6 shows that 66 of the 84 of 
the residents would be in IOT from FY 2017 through FY 2019. Explain the inconsistency and 
update and resubmit the table, if needed.  

  
6. Would the proposed IOT program accept referrals from DMHAS, the Judicial Branch and/or 

Medicaid, as described on page 30? If yes, describe the process?  If no, explain why not. 
 

7. Can individuals referred for IOT by the entities noted in #6 apply for the scholarship 
assistance as described on pages 24 and 94? 

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER POPULATION 
(18 years and above)1 PREVALENCE2, 3 INCIDENCE 

Fairfield County 718,478 8.4% 60,436 
Westport 27,561 8.4% 2,315 
Service Area as Percent of 
Connecticut 4% n/a 4% 



Health Core Group, LLC 
d/b/a Westport Behavioral Health  
Docket No.: 16-32084-CON   Page 3 of 3 
 

 
8. Update and resubmit the Financial Worksheet B on page 40 with projections for FY 2019. 

 
9. Update the following table with visits breakout and three full fiscal years of projections.  

Ensure visit totals are consistent with “Outpatient Visits” row on page 40.  Also, update the 
table to account for the Medicaid-eligible patients or recently indigents noted on page 24.  

 
CURRENT AND PROJECTED PAYER MIX FOR 

WESTPORT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH BY NUMBER OF CLIENTS AND VISITS 
 

Payer Current Projected 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

Patient 
Vol. 

% 
Visits 
Vol.  

Patient 
Vol.  

% 
Visits 
Vol.  

Patient 
Vol.  

% 
Visits 
Vol. 

Patient 
Vol. 

% 
Visits 
Vol.  

Medicare* 0   0   0      

Medicaid* 0   0   0      

CHAMPUS & 
TriCare 

0   0   0      

Total 
Government 

0   0   0      

Commercial 
Insurers 

14 67%  44 67%  44 67%     

Self-pay             

Uninsured 7 33%  22 33%  22 33%     

Workers 
Compensation 

            

Total Non-
Government 

21 100%  66 100
% 

 66 100%     

Total Payer Mix 21 100% 468 66 100
% 

1,872 66 100% 1,872    

 
 
If you have any questions concerning this letter, please feel free to contact me at (860) 418-7001 
or (860) 418-7070. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Olga Armah 
Associate Research Analyst 
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Greer, Leslie

From: Armah, Olga
Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2016 11:05 AM
To: Peter Rockholz
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila
Subject: RE: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084 

Thanks. 
 

Olga Armah  
Office of Health Care Access (OHCA)  
CT Department of Public Health 
Phone: 860 418 7070  
Fax: 860 418 7053  
Mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov  
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca  

 
 

From: Peter Rockholz [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, May 27, 2016 12:55 PM 
To: Armah, Olga 
Subject: RE: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084  
 
Olga 
I have received your email regarding questions. 
Peter Rockholz  

From: Armah, Olga 
Sent:  5/ 27/ 2016 12:46 PM 
To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga 
Subject: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16‐32084  

Dear Mr. Rockholz, 

 Please see attached request for additional information regarding CON application  16‐32084 – Establishment of  a 
psychiatric outpatient day treatment and substance abuse or dependence treatment clinic for young male adults in 
Westport. There are additional items that need to be addressed. 

 Please contact me if you have any questions.  Reponses are due by Tuesday July 26, 2016. 

 Regards. 

Olga 

Olga Armah, M. Phil 
Associate Research Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
CT Department of Public Health  
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Greer, Leslie

From: pbrmssw@aol.com
Sent: Friday, June 03, 2016 11:40 AM
To: Armah, Olga
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila
Subject: Re: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084
Attachments: Responses to OHCA questions.pdf; Health Core Group LLC Financial Worksheet B Rev 

6-2-16.xlsx; Responses to questions [1100865].docx

Olga 
 
Please see, attached, reponses to completeness questions for CON Application # 16-32084 by Health Core Group, LLC.
 
You will find a .pdf version of the entire response, along with both a Word version of the narrative and an Excel version of 
a revised Financial Worksheet B.  
 
My client is currently paying rent and Westport House residents are anxious to begin treatment. Please advise if it is a 
possibility for these responses to enable the CON Application to be deemed complete within a timeframe less than 30 
days. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Peter 
 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Behavioral Health Consultant 
81 Bowman Drive 
Greenwich, CT 06831 
203.313.1418 
pbrmssw@aol.com 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Armah, Olga <Olga.Armah@ct.gov> 
To: Peter Rockholz <pbrmssw@aol.com> 
Cc: User, OHCA <OHCA@ct.gov>; Riggott, Kaila <Kaila.Riggott@ct.gov> 
Sent: Wed, Jun 1, 2016 11:05 am 
Subject: RE: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084 

Thanks. 
  

Olga Armah  
Office of Health Care Access (OHCA)  
CT Department of Public Health 
Phone: 860 418 7070  
Fax: 860 418 7053  
Mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov  
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca  

 
  

From: Peter Rockholz [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, May 27, 2016 12:55 PM 
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To: Armah, Olga 
Subject: RE: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084  
  
Olga 
I have received your email regarding questions. 
Peter Rockholz  

From: Armah, Olga 
Sent:  5/ 27/ 2016 12:46 PM 
To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga 
Subject: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16‐32084  

Dear Mr. Rockholz, 

 Please see attached request for additional information regarding CON application  16‐32084 – Establishment of  a 
psychiatric outpatient day treatment and substance abuse or dependence treatment clinic for young male adults in 
Westport. There are additional items that need to be addressed. 

 Please contact me if you have any questions.  Reponses are due by Tuesday July 26, 2016. 

 Regards. 

Olga 

Olga Armah, M. Phil 
Associate Research Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
CT Department of Public Health  
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA 
P.O. Box 340308 
Hartford, CT 06134 
  
Phone:  860 418 7070 
Fax: 860 418 7053 
mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov 
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca 
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Responses to questions presented by the Office of Health Care Access via email from Olga Armah on 
Friday, May 27, 2016 

 
 
1. Explain if and how individuals in Westport and surrounding towns (not residents of Westport 

House) would access the proposed intensive outpatient treatment clinic and services. 
 

The clinic is designed for and intended to serve Westport House residents. However, it will have the 
physical space and staffing capacity to serve additional individuals who need and request IOT 
program services, and will consider doing so if the actual demand presents itself.  Such individuals 
(i.e., young adult males) from surrounding towns who wish to be admitted directly to our outpatient 
services may either self-refer or be referred through a behavioral health professional. This referral 
would take place via a phone call or email to an admissions representative. Self-referrals would 
require an intake evaluation to be conducted by a psychiatrist prior to admission. Pending this 
evaluation demonstrating a need for the services (i.e., ASAM PPC-2R level II.1), the self-referral may 
be admitted to outpatient treatment immediately (pending availability). Referrals made through a 
licensed professional would be screened and admitted immediately (pending availability). All such 
individuals must otherwise meet clinic criteria for admission, including the demonstrated ability to 
pay the full cost of care. 

 
2. Provide utilization by town/city and state origin of Westport House residents using the table 

below:  
Town of origin – Westport House residents FY2015 

 

UTILIZATION BY TOWN 
Town and state Utilization FY 2015 

CT 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Bridgewater 1 

Cos Cob 1 

Darien 2 

Fairfield 1 

Greenwich 4 

Hamden 1 

Meriden 1 

Milford 1 

New Canaan 2 

Redding 1 

Ridgefield 2 

Rowayton 1 

South Windsor 1 

Southport 1 

Stamford 2 

Trumbull 2 

Weston 1 

Westport 3 
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  Wilton 2 

NY 

  

  

  

  

  

Manlius 1 

Scarsdale 1 

Purchase 1 

Bronx 1 

Duanesburg 1 

Staten Island 1 

SD Mitchell 1 

FL Clearwater 1 

LA Marrero 1 

MA 

  

Westborough 1 

Walpole 1 

NH Laconia 1 

NJ 

  

  

Howell 1 

Mahwah 1 

Short Hills 1 

TX 

  

  

Arlington 1 

Houston 1 

San Antonio 1 

WV Wheeling 1 

Sweden Stockholm 1 

 
 
3. The following table contains information provided on page 19. Update the table to reflect only 

young male adults (17- 25 years old):  
 

ESTIMATE OF DIAGNOSABLE SUBSTANCE USE DISORDERS INCIDENCE IN FAIRFIELD COUNTY 
 

 
 
 
 

* Reference: 2010 U.S. Census 
** SAMHSA, June 2009, Loc. sit. (see page 35) 

 
It should be noted that the information contained in the table above reflects the 2010 census 
population of Westport without consideration of the fact that virtually the entire target population 
(Westport House residents) is not included in the census figures since about one-half originally come 
from places outside the area as indicated in item #2 above and were not counted in the 2010 
census. This group of individuals has a diagnosable SUD prevalence of 100%. 
 

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER POPULATION 
(ages 17-25) PREVALENCE** INCIDENCE 

Fairfield County    98,281* 21.1% 20,737 

Westport                       3,770 21.1% 795 

Service Area as Percent of Connecticut 4% n/a 4% 
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4. Provide a discussion on why revenues and expenses are projected to increase annually by 7.5% 
and 5.0%, respectively, as indicated on page 26. 
 

The projections that are mentioned on page 26 are in error. The figures of 7.5% and 5.0% for 
revenues and expenses, respectively are incorrect. As is indicated on Financial Worksheet B on page 
40, the correct figures - based upon the dollar amounts provided -- reflect approximately 2.5% 
increases in both revenues and expenses year-to-year. The same percentages are reflected in the 
figures provided in Table 4 on page 26. These increases are modest and reasonable and are 
reflective of increases in the costs of materials, consulting services, salaries and fringe benefits and 
the like. Revenues will also increase modestly through improved billing and collections, and 
improved negotiated rates expected to occur upon accreditation of the facility by a national 
accrediting body. 
 

5. Page 28 states that all residents will enter IOT, however Table 6 shows that 66 of the 84 of the 
residents would be in IOT from FY 2017 through FY 2019. Explain the inconsistency and update and 
resubmit the table, if needed.  

 

The figures provided in Table 6 are accurate. What is not explained on page 28 is that while all 
entering Westport House residents will also enter the IOT program upon admission, after 
completion of the IOT program they will remain as residents of Westport House – in a second phase 
of sober living. The apparent inconsistency is explained by the fact that, for each full year, the 
number of persons served in Sober Housing in Table 6 includes those Westport House residents 
remaining in the sober living facilities on January 1 and who have already completed the IOT 
program. These are estimated to be 18 annually, reflecting the difference between 84 and 66.  

  
6. Would the proposed IOT program accept referrals from DMHAS, the Judicial Branch and/or 

Medicaid, as described on page 30? If yes, describe the process?  If no, explain why not. 
 

The IOT program would accept referrals from DMHAS and the Judicial Branch (e.g., Court Support 
Services Division) who meet diagnostic and intake criteria for admission to the program. These 
criteria include demonstrating the ability to pay the full cost of care. Since Westport Behavioral 
Health will not receive any public support (i.e., Federal, State or Local government) such as grants or 
contracts or public donations, it is not in a position to accept Medicaid assignment and does not 
anticipate applying for a rate as an approved provider. The referral process would be the same as 
for other self- and professional referrals as described in item #1 above. 
 

7. Can individuals referred for IOT by the entities noted in #6 apply for the scholarship assistance as 
described on pages 24 and 94? 

 

Yes, individuals referred for IOT by DMHAS and the Judicial Branch can apply for scholarship 
assistance. 

 
8. Update and resubmit the Financial Worksheet B on page 40 with projections for FY 2019. 
 

The original submission of Financial Worksheet B on page 40 does include projections for FY 2019. 
However, items C (retained earnings) and E (FTEs) were not included for FY 2019. A revised Financial 
Worksheet B is provided on page 110 and is intended as a replacement for page 40. 
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9. Update the following table with visits breakout and three full fiscal years of projections.  Ensure 
visit totals are consistent with “Outpatient Visits” row on page 40.  Also, update the table to 
account for the Medicaid-eligible patients or recently indigents noted on page 24.  

 
 

CURRENT AND PROJECTED PAYER MIX FOR 
WESTPORT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH BY NUMBER OF CLIENTS AND VISITS 

 

Payer Current Projected 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

Patient 

Vol. 
% 

Visits 

Vol.  

Patient 

Vol.  
% 

Visits 

Vol.  

Patient 

Vol.  
% 

Visits 

Vol. 

Patient 

Vol. 
% 

Visits 

Vol.  

Medicare* 0  0 0  0 0 0  0  0 

Medicaid* 0  0 0  0 0 0  0  0 

CHAMPUS & TriCare 0  0 0  0 0 0  0  0 

Total Government 0  0 0  0 0 0  0  0 

Commercial Insurers 14 67% 312 44 67% 1,254 44 67% 1,254 44 67% 1,254 

Self-pay             

Uninsured 7 33% 156 22 33% 618 22 33% 618 22 33% 618 

Workers 
Compensation 

0 0 0 0  0 0  0 0  0 

Total Non-
Government 

21 100% 468 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 

Total Payer Mix 21 100% 468 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 
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Greer, Leslie

From: Armah, Olga
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2016 3:02 PM
To: pbrmssw@aol.com
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila
Subject: RE: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084
Attachments: 16-32084 Completeness #2.docx

Dear Peter, 
 
We have one additional question regarding the above application. The response is due by Monday August 29, 2016. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Olga 
 

Olga Armah  
Office of Health Care Access (OHCA)  
CT Department of Public Health 
Phone: 860 418 7070  
Fax: 860 418 7053  
Mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov  
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca  

 
 
From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, June 03, 2016 11:40 AM 
To: Armah, Olga 
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila 
Subject: Re: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084 
 
Olga 
 
Please see, attached, reponses to completeness questions for CON Application # 16-32084 by Health Core Group, LLC.
 
You will find a .pdf version of the entire response, along with both a Word version of the narrative and an Excel version of 
a revised Financial Worksheet B.  
 
My client is currently paying rent and Westport House residents are anxious to begin treatment. Please advise if it is a 
possibility for these responses to enable the CON Application to be deemed complete within a timeframe less than 30 
days. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Peter 
 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Behavioral Health Consultant 
81 Bowman Drive 
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Greenwich, CT 06831 
203.313.1418 
pbrmssw@aol.com 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Armah, Olga <Olga.Armah@ct.gov> 
To: Peter Rockholz <pbrmssw@aol.com> 
Cc: User, OHCA <OHCA@ct.gov>; Riggott, Kaila <Kaila.Riggott@ct.gov> 
Sent: Wed, Jun 1, 2016 11:05 am 
Subject: RE: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084 

Thanks. 
  

Olga Armah  
Office of Health Care Access (OHCA)  
CT Department of Public Health 
Phone: 860 418 7070  
Fax: 860 418 7053  
Mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov  
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca  

 
  

From: Peter Rockholz [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, May 27, 2016 12:55 PM 
To: Armah, Olga 
Subject: RE: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084  
  
Olga 
I have received your email regarding questions. 
Peter Rockholz  

From: Armah, Olga 
Sent:  5/ 27/ 2016 12:46 PM 
To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga 
Subject: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16‐32084  

Dear Mr. Rockholz, 

 Please see attached request for additional information regarding CON application  16‐32084 – Establishment of  a 
psychiatric outpatient day treatment and substance abuse or dependence treatment clinic for young male adults in 
Westport. There are additional items that need to be addressed. 

 Please contact me if you have any questions.  Reponses are due by Tuesday July 26, 2016. 

 Regards. 

Olga 

Olga Armah, M. Phil 
Associate Research Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
CT Department of Public Health  
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA 
P.O. Box 340308 
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Hartford, CT 06134 
  
Phone:  860 418 7070 
Fax: 860 418 7053 
mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov 
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca 

 
  



 

 
 

Phone: (860) 509-8000  Fax: (860) 509-7184  VP: (860) 899-1611 
410 Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 340308 

Hartford, Connecticut  06134-0308 
www.ct.gov/dph 

Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer 

Office of Health Care Access 
 
 
July 5, 2016          VIA EMAIL 
       
pbrmssw@aol.com         
Peter B. Rockholz 
Consultant 
Health Core Group, LLC 
81 Bowman Drive 
Greenwich, CT 06831 
 
RE: Certificate of Need Application, Docket Number 16-32084-CON 

Establishment of a Psychiatric Outpatient Substance Abuse Disorder Treatment Clinic for 
Adults 
 

Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
On April 29th, 2016, the Department of Public Health (“DPH”), Office of Health Care Access 
(“OHCA”) received the Certificate of Need (“CON”) application on behalf of Health Core 
Group, LLC, d/b/a Westport Behavioral Health (“Applicant”) proposing to establish a 
psychiatric outpatient day treatment clinic and a freestanding facility for the care or treatment of 
substance abuse or dependence for young adults in Westport.   
 
OHCA requests additional information pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §19a-639a(c). 
Please electronically confirm receipt of this email as soon as you receive it. Provide responses to 
the questions below in both a Word document and PDF format at the earliest convenience as an 
attachment to a responding email. Please email your responses to all of the following email 
addresses: OHCA@ct.gov; olga.armah@ct.gov; and kaila.riggott@ct.gov. 
 
Pursuant to Section 19a-639a(c) of the Connecticut General Statutes, you must submit your 
response to this request for additional information no later than sixty days after the date that this 
request was transmitted. Therefore, please provide your written responses to OHCA no later than 
August 29, 2016, otherwise your application will be automatically considered withdrawn. 
 
  



Health Core Group, LLC 
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Repeat each question before providing your response and paginate and date your response, i.e., 
each page, in its entirety. Information filed after the initial CON application submission (e.g., 
completeness response letter, prefile testimony, late file submissions and the like) must be 
numbered sequentially from the Applicant’s document preceding it. Please begin your 
submission using Page 111 and reference “Docket Number: 16-32084-CON.” 
 
 The application specifies that Health Core Group, LLC. is not a Medicaid provider. Page 24 

indicates the proposal will not reduce access to services to Medicaid recipients or indigent 
persons.  Pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 19a-639(10) italicized below, please provide 
in detail, good cause for not providing services to Medicaid recipients. 

 
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-639(a)(10))§ Whether an applicant, who has failed to provide or reduced 
access to services by Medicaid recipients or indigent persons, has demonstrated good cause for 
doing so, which shall not be demonstrated solely on the basis of differences in reimbursement 
rates between Medicaid and other health care payers 
 
If you have any questions concerning this letter, please feel free to contact me at (860) 418-7001 
or (860) 418-7070. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Olga Armah 
Associate Research Analyst 
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Greer, Leslie

From: pbrmssw@aol.com
Sent: Wednesday, July 06, 2016 9:49 PM
To: Armah, Olga; User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila
Cc: ggillam@westportsoberhouse.com
Subject: Re: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084
Attachments: Additional question response.docx; Additional question response.pdf

Olga 
 
Attached, please find the response to the additional question you sent regarding the application for a CON byHealth Core 
Group, LLC. I believe we have provided the necessary information to have the application deemed complete. Please 
advise on the status of this application as our clients are anxiously anticipating being able to receive services.  
 
Thanks again, 
 
Peter 
 
 
Peter B Rockholz 
Behavioral Health Consultant 
81 Bowman Drive 
Greenwich, CT 06831 
203.313.1418 
pbrmssw@aol.com 
 
 
 



                                                    111 
    Docket Number: 16-32084-CON 

Response to an additional question presented by the Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) via 
email from Olga Armah on June 30, 2016 

 

Response date: July 6, 2016 

 

Question: 

The application specifies that Health Core Group, LLC. is not a Medicaid provider.  Page 24 indicates 
the proposal will not reduce access to services to Medicaid recipients or indigent persons.  Pursuant to 
Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 19a-639(10) italicized below, please provide in detail, good cause for not 
providing services to Medicaid recipients. 

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-639(a)(10))§ Whether an applicant, who has failed to 
provide or reduced access to services by Medicaid recipients or indigent persons, 
has demonstrated good cause for doing so, which shall not be demonstrated 
solely on the basis of differences in reimbursement rates between Medicaid and 
other health care payers 

 

Response: 

The proposed target population of this application includes young adult men who are residents of 
Westport House sober living houses in Westport, Connecticut. We have indicated that -- since recovery 
housing costs are not a covered expense -- only those able to afford recovery housing at Westport 
House out-of-pocket would be included, and Health Core Group, LLC did not anticipate the target 
population would include residents who were either eligible for Medicaid or otherwise financially or 
medically indigent. 

Health Core Group, LLC will fully comply with CGS Section 19a-639 and herein clarifies that it will provide 
outpatient treatment services to individuals who are among the proposed, and any future, target 
population regardless of the third-party rates established for outpatient services. We must correct, 
therefore, the response to question #6 on page 108 of this application that suggested we would not 
accept Medicaid rates for outpatient treatment services. 

Health Core Group, LLC will, in fact, provide services to Medicaid recipients or indigent persons, and will 
not exclude applicants who otherwise meet admission criteria based solely on different reimbursement 
rates between Medicaid and other health care payers. The applicant will register with the Connecticut 
Department of Social Services as a Medicaid provider. 
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Greer, Leslie

From: Armah, Olga
Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2016 9:06 AM
To: pbrmssw@aol.com
Cc: ggillam@westportsoberhouse.com; User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila
Subject: RE: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084

Hi Peter, 
 
This is to acknowledge receipt of the response.  I will let you know if we have additional questions. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Olga 
 

Olga Armah  
Office of Health Care Access (OHCA)  
CT Department of Public Health 
Phone: 860 418 7070  
Fax: 860 418 7053  
Mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov  
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca  

 
 
From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 06, 2016 9:49 PM 
To: Armah, Olga; User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila 
Cc: ggillam@westportsoberhouse.com 
Subject: Re: Completeness Questions on CON Application # 16-32084 
 
Olga 
 
Attached, please find the response to the additional question you sent regarding the application for a CON byHealth Core 
Group, LLC. I believe we have provided the necessary information to have the application deemed complete. Please 
advise on the status of this application as our clients are anxiously anticipating being able to receive services.  
 
Thanks again, 
 
Peter 
 
 
Peter B Rockholz 
Behavioral Health Consultant 
81 Bowman Drive 
Greenwich, CT 06831 
203.313.1418 
pbrmssw@aol.com 
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Greer, Leslie

From: Armah, Olga
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2016 12:03 PM
To: pbrmssw@aol.com
Cc: User, OHCA; Riggott, Kaila
Subject: Docket # 16-32084-CON Deemed Complete
Attachments: 16-32084-CON Notification of Application Deemed Complete.pdf

Dear Mr. Rockholz:    
 
Please  note that OHCA has deemed complete the above noted CON application. See the attached. 
 

Olga Armah, M. Phil 
Associate Research Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
CT Department of Public Health  
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA 
P.O. Box 340308 
Hartford, CT 06134 
  
Phone:  860 418 7070 
Fax: 860 418 7053 
mailto: olga.armah@ct.gov 
Web: www.ct.gov/ohca 

 



 
 

Phone: (860) 509-8000  Fax: (860) 509-7184  VP: (860) 899-1611 
410 Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 340308 

Hartford, Connecticut  06134-0308 
www.ct.gov/dph 

Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer 
 

Office of Health Care Access 
 
 
July 18, 2016         Via Email Only 
 
pbrmssw@aol.com         
Peter B. Rockholz 
Consultant 
Health Core Group, LLC 
81 Bowman Drive 
Greenwich, CT 06831 
 
RE: Certificate of Need Application, Docket Number 16-32084-CON 

Establishment of an Outpatient Substance Abuse Disorder Treatment Clinic for Adults 
Certificate of Need Completeness Letter  
 

Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
 
This letter is to inform you that, pursuant to Section 19a-639a (d) of the Connecticut General Statutes, the 
Office of Health Care Access has deemed the above-referenced application complete as of July 15, 2016.  
 
If you have any questions concerning this letter, please feel free to contact me at (860) 418-7012.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Olga Armah 
Associate Research Analyst  
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Greer, Leslie

From: Walker, Shauna
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 7:55 AM
To: pbrmssw@aol.com
Cc: Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga; Greer, Leslie
Subject: CON 16-32084 - Additional Information Needed

Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
The Department of Public Health (“DPH”), Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) is in the process of finalizing a decision 
for CON 16‐32084, however, additional information is needed.  We would like the following table updated with full fiscal 
years of projections for  Medicaid‐eligible patients: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Much Regards, 
 
Shauna L. Walker 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 
Phone: (860) 418‐7069 
Email: Shauna.Walker@ct.gov 

Payer 

Projected 
FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

Patient 
Volume % Visit 

Volume 
Patient 
Volume 

% Visit 
Volume

Patient 
Volume % Visit 

Volume 

Medicare* 0   0 0   
Medicaid* 0   0 0   
CHAMPUS & 
TriCare 

0   0 0   

Total 
Government 

0   0 0   

Commercial 
Insurers 

14 67% 312 44 67% 1,254 44 67% 1,254 

Self-pay      
Uninsured 7 33% 156 22 33% 618 22 33% 618 
Workers 
Compensation 

     

Total Non-
Government 

21 100% 468 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 

Total Payer 
Mix 

21 100% 468 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 
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Greer, Leslie

From: Walker, Shauna
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 12:07 PM
To: pbrmssw@aol.com
Cc: Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga; Greer, Leslie
Subject: RE: CON 16-32084 - Additional Information Needed
Attachments: Health Core Group LLC Financial Worksheet B Rev 6-2-16.xlsx

Mr. Rockholz: 
 
My apologies, but it appears as if we will need updated financial information as well.  Please update the attached 
spreadsheet to account for any projected net patient revenue for Medicaid clients, as well as any changes in income.   
 
Again, feel free to contact me with any questions. 
 
Much Regards, 
 
 
Shauna L. Walker 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 
Phone: (860) 418‐7069 
Email: Shauna.Walker@ct.gov 

 
 
 
 
 

From: Walker, Shauna  
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 7:55 AM 
To: 'pbrmssw@aol.com' <pbrmssw@aol.com> 
Cc: Riggott, Kaila <Kaila.Riggott@ct.gov>; Armah, Olga <Olga.Armah@ct.gov>; Greer, Leslie <Leslie.Greer@ct.gov> 
Subject: CON 16‐32084 ‐ Additional Information Needed 
 
Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
The Department of Public Health (“DPH”), Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) is in the process of finalizing a decision 
for CON 16‐32084, however, additional information is needed.  We would like the following table updated with full fiscal 
years of projections for  Medicaid‐eligible patients: 
 

Payer 
Projected 

FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 
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If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Much Regards, 
 
Shauna L. Walker 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 
Phone: (860) 418‐7069 
Email: Shauna.Walker@ct.gov 

 
 

Patient 
Volume % Visit 

Volume 
Patient 
Volume 

% Visit 
Volume

Patient 
Volume % Visit 

Volume 

Medicare* 0   0 0   
Medicaid* 0   0 0   
CHAMPUS & 
TriCare 

0   0 0   

Total 
Government 

0   0 0   

Commercial 
Insurers 

14 67% 312 44 67% 1,254 44 67% 1,254 

Self-pay      
Uninsured 7 33% 156 22 33% 618 22 33% 618 
Workers 
Compensation 

     

Total Non-
Government 

21 100% 468 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 

Total Payer 
Mix 

21 100% 468 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)
LINE Total Entity: FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016* FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2019

Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Description Results W/out CON Incremental With CON W/out CON Incremental With CON W/out CON Incremental With CON W/out CON Incremental With CON

A. OPERATING REVENUE
1 Total Gross Patient Revenue $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $269,447 $1,690,639 $1,527,781 $1,101,777 $2,629,558 $1,642,365 $1,127,050 $2,769,415 $1,765,542 $1,149,591 $2,915,133
2 Less: Allowances $95,540 $95,540 $389,456 $389,456 $397,093 $397,093 $402,357 $402,357
3 Less: Charity Care $1,530 $1,530 $6,407 $6,407 $6,716 $6,716 $7,220 $7,220
4 Less: Other Deductions $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Patient Service Revenue $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $705,914 $2,233,695 $1,642,365 $723,241 $2,365,606 $1,765,542 $740,014 $2,505,556
5 Medicare $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Medicaid $0 $0 $0 $0
7 CHAMPUS & TriCare $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Other $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Government $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Commercial Insurers $143,310 $143,310 $584,185 $584,185 $595,639 $595,639 $607,552 $607,552
10 Uninsured $0 $0 $0 $0
11 Self Pay $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $29,067 $1,450,259 $1,527,781 $121,729 $1,649,510 $1,642,365 $127,602 $1,769,967 $1,765,542 $133,982 $1,899,524
12 Workers Compensation $0 $0 $0 $0
13 Other $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Non-Government $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $705,914 $2,233,695 $1,642,365 $723,241 $2,365,606 $1,765,542 $741,534 $2,507,076

Net Patient Service Revenuea 

(Government+Non-Government) $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $705,914 $2,233,695 $1,642,365 $723,241 $2,365,606 $1,765,542 $741,534 $2,507,076
14 Less: Provision for Bad Debts $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Patient Service Revenue less 
provision for bad debts $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $705,914 $2,233,695 $1,642,365 $723,241 $2,365,606 $1,765,542 $740,014 $2,505,556

15 Other Operating Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0
17 Net Assets Released from Restrictions $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $705,914 $2,233,695 $1,642,365 $723,241 $2,365,606 $1,765,542 $740,014 $2,505,556

B. OPERATING EXPENSES
1 Salaries and Wages $265,897 $271,021 $52,216 $323,237 $277,694 $208,861 $486,555 $286,025 $215,217 $501,242 $294,606 $221,674 $516,280
2 Fringe Benefits $42,543 $43,363 $8,354 $51,717 $41,654 $33,418 $75,072 $45,764 $34,435 $80,199 $47,137 $35,468 $82,605
3 Physicians Fees $0 $0 $0 $0
4 Supplies and Drugs $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Depreciation and Amortization $3,747 $3,747 $400 $4,147 $3,747 $1,600 $5,347 $3,747 $1,600 $5,347 $3,747 $1,600 $5,347
6 Provision for Bad Debts-Otherb $0 $0 $0 $0
7 Interest Expense $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Malpractice Insurance Cost $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Lease Expense $161,500 $228,000 $23,760 $251,760 $228,000 $95,040 $323,040 $228,000 $97,891 $325,891 $228,000 $100,828 $328,828
10 Other Operating Expenses $526,785 $505,873 $56,074 $561,947 $550,166 $298,867 $849,033 $601,842 $305,364 $907,206 $662,026 $311,777 $973,803

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1,000,472 $0 $1,052,004 $140,804 $1,192,808 $0 $1,101,261 $637,786 $1,739,047 $0 $1,165,378 $654,507 $1,819,885 $1,235,516 $671,347 $1,906,863

INCOME/(LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS $321,567 $369,188 $31,573 $400,761 $426,520 $68,128 $494,648 $476,987 $68,734 $545,721 $530,026 $68,667 $598,693

NON-OPERATING INCOME $0 $0 $0 $0

Income before provision for income taxes $321,567 $369,188 $31,573 $400,761 $426,520 $68,128 $494,648 $476,987 $68,734 $545,721 $530,026 $68,667 $598,693

Provision for income taxesc $97,594 $111,880 $0 $111,880 $129,080 $20,643 $149,723 $147,906 $20,826 $168,732 $149,237 $21,013 $170,250

NET INCOME $223,973 $0 $257,308 $31,573 $288,881 $0 $297,440 $47,485 $344,925 $0 $329,081 $47,908 $376,989 $380,789 $68,667 $449,456

Retained Earnings, beginning of year $223,973 $0 $223,973 $481,281 $31,573 $512,854 $778,721 $79,058 $857,779 $1,107,802 $126,966 $1,234,768
Retained Earnings, end of year $223,973 $481,281 $31,573 $512,854 $778,721 $79,058 $857,779 $1,107,802 $126,966 $1,234,768 $1,488,591 $195,633 $1,684,224

Principal Payments $0 $0 $0 $0

D. PROFITABILITY SUMMARY
1 Hospital Operating Margin 24.3% 26.0% 18.3% 25.1% 27.9% 9.7% 22.1% 29.0% 9.5% 23.1% 30.0% 9.3% 23.9%
2 Hospital Non Operating Margin 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
3 Hospital Total Margin 16.9% 18.1% 18.3% 18.1% 19.5% 6.7% 15.4% 20.0% 6.6% 15.9% 21.6% 9.3% 17.9%

E. FTEs 12 12 4 16 13 5 18 13 5 18 13 5 18

F. VOLUME STATISTICSd

1 Inpatient Discharges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Outpatient Visits 0 0 468 468 0 1,872 1,872 0 1,872 1,872 0 1,872 1,872

TOTAL VOLUME 0 0 468 468 0 1,872 1,872 0 1,872 1,872 0 1,872 1,872
* FY 2016 incremental (proposed project) reflects 3 months' projections (Oct 1- Dec 31)

                                                                              FOR-PROFIT                                                                                                                                                                       
Applicant Name: Health Core Group, LLC Please provide one year of actual results and three years of projections of Total Entity revenue, expense and volume statistics
Financial Worksheet (B) without, incremental to and with the CON proposal in the following reporting format:

C.

aTotal amount should equal the total amount on cell line "Net Patient Revenue" Row 14. 
bProvide the amount of any transaction associated with Bad Debts not related to the provision of direct services to patients. For additional information, refer to FASB, No.2011-07, July 2011.
cProvide the amount of income taxes as defined by the Internal Revenue Services for for-profit entities.
dProvide projected inpatient and/or outpatient statistics for any new services and provide actual and projected inpatient and/or outpatient statistics for any existing services which will change due to the proposal.
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Greer, Leslie

From: Walker, Shauna
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 8:08 AM
To: Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga; Greer, Leslie
Subject: FW: CON 16-32084 - Additional Information Needed
Attachments: Volume table amended 9-13-16.docx; Health Core Group LLC Financial Worksheet B 

Rev 9-13-16.xlsx

 
 

From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 8:06 PM 
To: Walker, Shauna <Shauna.Walker@ct.gov> 
Subject: RE: CON 16‐32084 ‐ Additional Information Needed 
 
Shauna 
 
Thanks for working with us. I believe you will find the table and financial worksheet reflective of Health Core Group’s 
commitment to providing charity care and care to those in need from the Westport area with Medicaid coverage.  
 
Please let me know if you need further information. 
 
Peter 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

 
From: Walker, Shauna 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 3:15 PM 
To: Peter Rockholz 
Subject: RE: CON 16‐32084 ‐ Additional Information Needed 

 
Hello, 
 
Attached is a copy of the table in a word document. 
 

From: Peter Rockholz [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 9:02 AM 
To: Walker, Shauna <Shauna.Walker@ct.gov> 
Subject: RE: CON 16‐32084 ‐ Additional Information Needed 
 
Shauna 
I will have a completed table to you by the end of the day. 
I do hope this doesn't cause a delay in the process. 
Thanks for your help! 
Peter 

From: Walker, Shauna 
Sent:  9/ 13/ 2016 7:54 AM 
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To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
Cc: Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga; Greer, Leslie 
Subject: CON 16‐32084 ‐ Additional Information Needed 

Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
The Department of Public Health (“DPH”), Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) is in the process of finalizing a decision 
for CON 16‐32084, however, additional information is needed.  We would like the following table updated with full fiscal 
years of projections for  Medicaid‐eligible patients: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Much Regards, 
 
Shauna L. Walker 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 
Phone: (860) 418‐7069 
Email: Shauna.Walker@ct.gov 

 
 
 

Payer 

Projected 
FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

Patient 
Volume % Visit 

Volume 
Patient 
Volume 

% Visit 
Volume

Patient 
Volume % Visit 

Volume 

Medicare* 0   0 0   
Medicaid* 0   0 0   
CHAMPUS & 
TriCare 

0   0 0   

Total 
Government 

0   0 0   

Commercial 
Insurers 

14 67% 312 44 67% 1,254 44 67% 1,254 

Self-pay      
Uninsured 7 33% 156 22 33% 618 22 33% 618 
Workers 
Compensation 

     

Total Non-
Government 

21 100% 468 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 

Total Payer 
Mix 

21 100% 468 66 100% 1,872 66 100% 1,872 



Payer 

Projected 
FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

Patient 
Volume % Visit 

Volume 
Patient 
Volume 

% Visit 
Volume 

Patient 
Volume % Visit 

Volume 

Medicare* 0 0 0 
Medicaid* 7 10.6% 200 7 10.6% 200 7 10.6% 200 
CHAMPUS & 
TriCare 

0 0 0 

Total 
Government 

7 10.6% 200 7 10.6% 200 7 10.6% 200 

Commercial 
Insurers 

40 60.6% 1140 40 60.6% 1140 40 60.6% 1140 

Self-pay 
Uninsured 19 28.8% 542 19 28.8% 542 19 28.8% 542 
Workers 
Compensation 
Total Non-
Government 

59 89.4% 1682 59 89.4% 1682 59 89.4% 1682 

Total Payer 
Mix 

66 100.0% 1882 66 100.0% 1882 66 100.0% 1882 

112



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)
LINE Total Entity: FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016* FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2019

Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Description Results W/out CON Incremental With CON W/out CON Incremental With CON W/out CON Incremental With CON W/out CON Incremental With CON

A. OPERATING REVENUE
1 Total Gross Patient Revenue $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $269,447 $1,690,639 $1,527,781 $1,101,777 $2,629,558 $1,642,365 $1,127,050 $2,769,415 $1,765,542 $1,149,591 $2,915,133
2 Less: Allowances $95,540 $95,540 $369,420 $369,420 $375,468 $375,468 $377,782 $377,782
3 Less: Charity Care $1,530 $1,530 $12,814 $12,814 $13,432 $13,432 $14,440 $14,440
4 Less: Other Deductions $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Patient Service Revenue $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $719,543 $2,247,324 $1,642,365 $738,150 $2,380,515 $1,765,542 $757,369 $2,522,911
5 Medicare $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Medicaid $0 $28,800 $28,800 $28,800 $28,800 $28,800 $28,800
7 CHAMPUS & TriCare $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Other $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Government $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,800 $28,800 $0 $28,800 $28,800 $0 $28,800 $28,800
9 Commercial Insurers $143,310 $143,310 $531,000 $531,000 $541,620 $541,620 $552,452 $552,452
10 Uninsured $0 $0 $0 $0
11 Self Pay $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $29,067 $1,450,259 $1,527,781 $159,743 $1,687,524 $1,642,365 $167,730 $1,810,095 $1,765,542 $176,117 $1,941,659
12 Workers Compensation $0 $0 $0 $0
13 Other $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Non-Government $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $690,743 $2,218,524 $1,642,365 $709,350 $2,351,715 $1,765,542 $728,569 $2,494,111

Net Patient Service Revenuea 

(Government+Non-Government) $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $719,543 $2,247,324 $1,642,365 $738,150 $2,380,515 $1,765,542 $757,369 $2,522,911
14 Less: Provision for Bad Debts $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Patient Service Revenue less 
provision for bad debts $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $719,543 $2,247,324 $1,642,365 $738,150 $2,380,515 $1,765,542 $757,369 $2,522,911

15 Other Operating Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0
17 Net Assets Released from Restrictions $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE $1,322,039 $1,421,192 $172,377 $1,593,569 $1,527,781 $719,543 $2,247,324 $1,642,365 $738,150 $2,380,515 $1,765,542 $757,369 $2,522,911

B. OPERATING EXPENSES
1 Salaries and Wages $265,897 $271,021 $52,216 $323,237 $277,694 $208,861 $486,555 $286,025 $215,217 $501,242 $294,606 $221,674 $516,280
2 Fringe Benefits $42,543 $43,363 $8,354 $51,717 $41,654 $33,418 $75,072 $45,764 $34,435 $80,199 $47,137 $35,468 $82,605
3 Physicians Fees $0 $0 $0 $0
4 Supplies and Drugs $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Depreciation and Amortization $3,747 $3,747 $400 $4,147 $3,747 $1,600 $5,347 $3,747 $1,600 $5,347 $3,747 $1,600 $5,347
6 Provision for Bad Debts-Otherb $0 $0 $0 $0
7 Interest Expense $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Malpractice Insurance Cost $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Lease Expense $161,500 $228,000 $23,760 $251,760 $228,000 $95,040 $323,040 $228,000 $97,891 $325,891 $228,000 $100,828 $328,828
10 Other Operating Expenses $526,785 $505,873 $56,074 $561,947 $550,166 $298,867 $849,033 $601,842 $305,364 $907,206 $662,026 $311,777 $973,803

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1,000,472 $0 $1,052,004 $140,804 $1,192,808 $0 $1,101,261 $637,786 $1,739,047 $0 $1,165,378 $654,507 $1,819,885 $1,235,516 $671,347 $1,906,863

INCOME/(LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS $321,567 $369,188 $31,573 $400,761 $426,520 $81,757 $508,277 $476,987 $83,643 $560,630 $530,026 $86,022 $616,048

NON-OPERATING INCOME $0 $0 $0 $0

Income before provision for income taxes $321,567 $369,188 $31,573 $400,761 $426,520 $81,757 $508,277 $476,987 $83,643 $560,630 $530,026 $86,022 $616,048

Provision for income taxesc $97,594 $111,880 $0 $111,880 $129,080 $20,643 $149,723 $147,906 $20,826 $168,732 $149,237 $21,013 $170,250

NET INCOME $223,973 $0 $257,308 $31,573 $288,881 $0 $297,440 $61,114 $358,554 $0 $329,081 $62,817 $391,898 $380,789 $65,009 $445,798

Retained Earnings, beginning of year $223,973 $0 $223,973 $481,281 $31,573 $512,854 $778,721 $92,687 $871,408 $1,107,802 $155,504 $1,263,306
Retained Earnings, end of year $223,973 $481,281 $31,573 $512,854 $778,721 $92,687 $871,408 $1,107,802 $155,504 $1,263,306 $1,488,591 $220,513 $1,709,104

Principal Payments $0 $0 $0 $0

D. PROFITABILITY SUMMARY
1 Hospital Operating Margin 24.3% 26.0% 18.3% 25.1% 27.9% 11.4% 22.6% 29.0% 11.3% 23.6% 30.0% 11.4% 24.4%
2 Hospital Non Operating Margin 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
3 Hospital Total Margin 16.9% 18.1% 18.3% 18.1% 19.5% 8.5% 16.0% 20.0% 8.5% 16.5% 21.6% 8.6% 17.7%

E. FTEs 12 12 4 16 13 5 18 13 5 18 13 5 18

F. VOLUME STATISTICSd

1 Inpatient Discharges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Outpatient Visits 0 0 468 468 0 1,882 1,882 0 1,882 1,882 0 1,882 1,882

TOTAL VOLUME 0 0 468 468 0 1,882 1,882 0 1,882 1,882 0 1,882 1,882
* FY 2016 incremental (proposed project) reflects 3 months' projections (Oct 1- Dec 31)

C.

aTotal amount should equal the total amount on cell line "Net Patient Revenue" Row 14. 
bProvide the amount of any transaction associated with Bad Debts not related to the provision of direct services to patients. For additional information, refer to FASB, No.2011-07, July 2011.
cProvide the amount of income taxes as defined by the Internal Revenue Services for for-profit entities.
dProvide projected inpatient and/or outpatient statistics for any new services and provide actual and projected inpatient and/or outpatient statistics for any existing services which will change due to the proposal.

                                                                              FOR-PROFIT
Applicant Name: Health Core Group, LLC Please provide one year of actual results and three years of projections of Total Entity revenue, expense and volume statistics
Financial Worksheet (B) without, incremental to and with the CON proposal in the following reporting format:
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Greer, Leslie

Subject: FW: CON 16-32084 - Additional Information Needed

Hi Peter, 

I have a few follow up questions for you. 

Looking at the updated volume projections, the totals remain the same as before, yet include a proportion of Medicaid 
clients.  To account for the proportion of Medicaid clients it appears as if the number of self‐pay and commercially 
insured individuals were slightly decreased.  Although the updated financial worksheet reflects net patient revenue for 
Medicaid clients and a smaller amount of net patient revenue for commercial insurers, there now appears to be an 
increase in net patient revenue for those that are self‐insured.  Would you be able to explain? 

Can you provide a brief explanation in regards to how you calculated the projected number of Medicaid clients? 

In your application you mentioned that all residents of sober housing will enter the IOT program upon admission.  Does 
this mean that sober housing will accept Medicaid clients as well, as the projected volume of clients (66) remains  the 
same?  As noted in your application, individuals receiving outpatient treatment also receive sober housing services. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Regards, 

Shauna L. Walker 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 
Phone: (860) 418‐7069 
Email: Shauna.Walker@ct.gov 

SERVICE/PROGRAM 
CURRENT PROJECTED
FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

Sober Housing  Residents  84 84 84 84
Number to be Admitted to Intensive 
Outpatient Treatment Program*  21 66 66 66
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Greer, Leslie

Subject: FW: CON 16-32084 - Additional Information Needed

From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 9:49 PM 
To: Walker, Shauna <Shauna.Walker@ct.gov> 
Subject: RE: CON 16‐32084 ‐ Additional Information Needed 

Shauna 

It is correct that the volume projections for Medicaid clients were offset by reduced volume projections for both insurance 
and self-pay clients in the outpatient program. This was necessary since the Westport House sober living homes have a 
fixed capacity. In order to accommodate Medicaid client projections (which were not included in original projections), the 
other categories needed to be adjusted accordingly.  

Regarding the changes in revenue projections, it is accurate that self-pay revenues are projected higher. This is the result 
of an upward adjustment in the self-pay rate for outpatient services - moving them closer to the anticipated insurance 
rates. This was necessary in order to ensure financial viability. Medicaid rates meet about 40% of the actual cost of 
care.  With a fixed capacity, it became necessary to revisit the self-pay rate schedule which was lagging behind insurance 
rates. In addition, an adjustment was not only appropriate -- since it reflects the national market -- but is also consistent 
with what Westport House is currently experiencing as an increasingly high net worth clientele with higher ability to pay. 

The projected number of Medicaid clients is an estimate using both the Medicaid utilization rate for Westport 
(approximately 5% of population) and the recent experience at Westport House where there have been more Medicaid 
enrolled residents than was anticipated. Since the actual number of potential clients is relatively low, we chose to make a 
liberal projection of about 10%. 

Yes, Westport House sober housing will accept Medicaid clients who otherwise meet admission criteria. 

I hope this provides sufficient information to complete the review of our application. Please let me know if you need 
additional information. 

Peter 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
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Greer, Leslie

From: Olejarz, Barbara
Sent: Friday, October 07, 2016 1:29 PM
To: pbrmssw@aol.com
Cc: Martone, Kim; Riggott, Kaila; Armah, Olga; Walker, Shauna; Greer, Leslie
Subject: Agreed Settlement
Attachments: 32084.pdf

 
10/6/16 
 
Peter, 
 
Attached is the signed Agreed Settlement for Health Core Group, LLC d/b/a Westport Behavioral Health (Docket 
Number: 16‐32084‐CO 
 
Barbara K. Olejarz 
Administrative Assistant to Kimberly Martone 
Office of Health Care Access 
Department of Public Health 
Phone: (860) 418‐7005 
Email: Barbara.Olejarz@ct.gov 
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Greer, Leslie

Subject: FW: Health Core Group - Notification
Attachments: Notification to OHCA 12.8.16.pdf

 

 
 

From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 3:29 PM 
To: Martone, Kim 
Cc: Gregory P. Gillam 
Subject: Health Core Group - Notification 
 
Kim 
 
Please see attached notification. 
 
Thanks, again, for taking the time to chat about the CON revision process. I’m sure you’ll see my face up there again 
soon! 
 
Enjoy the Holidays! 
 
Peter 
 
 
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
 



IHI CLEARPOINT 
~1 f'- E 

December 8, 2016 

Kimberly Martone, Administrative Director 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Health 
Office of Health Care Access 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 

By Email Only 

Re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 

Dear Ms. Martone: 

This letter se rves as notification that Health Core Group, LLC (d/b/a Clearpoint Recovery Center) began 
operations on November 21, 2016. Please see copies of the new facilit ies l icenses attached (License 
#0525 - Facility for the care or t reatment of substance abusive or dependent persons is dated 
11/ 16/2016; and License #0634 - Psychiatric Outpatient Clinic for Adults is dated 11/17 /2016. 

This notificat ion is being made in order to comply with the terms of a Agreed Settlement between The 
Department of Public Health (DPH) Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) and Hea lt h Core Group, LLC 
dated October 7, 2016. 

Please be advised t hat Health Core Group, LLC has begun to accept clients who are el igible for Medicaid, 
and has begun t he process to enroll as a Medica id provider with the Department of Socia l Services - also 
in compliance with the Order attached to the Agreed Settlement under Docket Number 16-32084-CON. 

We will continue to report to you on further compliance matters going forward. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Peter B Rockholz, M .S.S.W., LCSW 
Compliance Officer 

Attachments (2) 

cc: Gregory Gilliam, Director of Clinical Operations 

Cle<1rpoint Recovery Center 162 Kings Highwuy North Westport, CI 06880 · www cle,11po1ntrecovery corn 
T 203 293 17B ·f.l035~76377 
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User, OHCA

From: Roberts, Karen
Sent: Wednesday, March 08, 2017 11:58 AM
To: User, OHCA
Cc: Cotto, Carmen
Subject: FW: Health Core Group - Docket number 16-32084-CON-Stipulations 6, 3 and 4

 
 

From: Cotto, Carmen  
Sent: Wednesday, March 08, 2017 11:57 AM 
To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
Cc: Roberts, Karen 
Subject: RE: Health Core Group - Docket number 16-32084-CON-Stipulations 6, 3 and 4 
 
Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
The Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) is notifying you of a filing deficiency related to the Agreed Settlement under DN 
16‐32084‐CON, the establishment of a psychiatric outpatient clinic in Westport, Connecticut.  
 

 Stipulation #6 required HCG to file the first annual report by 2/28/2017 (two months after end of each annual 
period), for the start of operations from 11/21/2016 to 12/31/2016. The first report may be based on a partial 
reporting period.  A review of the records for this docket number shows that this report has not yet been 
received. 

 

 In addition, on December 8, 2016, HCG notified OHCA that it “has begun to accept clients who are eligible for 
Medicaid and has begun the process to enroll as a Medicaid provider with the Department of Social 
Services”.  Please provide the current status of HCG’s efforts to accept Medicaid clients and become enrolled in 
the Medicaid program per Stipulations #3 and #4. 

 
Please make submission of the missing material and updates by March 31, 2017.  Please continue to file your 
compliance submission using the OHCA inbox at OHCA@ct.gov and reference the docket number. 
 
If you have any questions please contact me or Karen Roberts at (860) 418‐7041 or Karen.Roberts@ct.gov.  
 
Thank you, 
Carmen 
 
Carmen Cotto, MBA 
Associate Health Care Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue, MS#13HCA, P.O. Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134 
P: (860) 418‐7039 |F: (860) 418‐7053 |E: carmen.cotto@ct.gov 
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www.ct.gov/dph 
 
 
 
 

From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 3:29 PM 
To: Martone, Kim 
Cc: Gregory P. Gillam 
Subject: Health Core Group - Notification 
 
Kim 
 
Please see attached notification. 
 
Thanks, again, for taking the time to chat about the CON revision process. I’m sure you’ll see my face up there again 
soon! 
 
Enjoy the Holidays! 
 
Peter 
 
 
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
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User, OHCA

From: Roberts, Karen
Sent: Thursday, March 09, 2017 3:23 PM
To: User, OHCA
Subject: FW: Health Core Group - Docket number 16-32084-CON-Stipulations 6, 3 and 4

 
 
From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Thursday, March 09, 2017 10:39 AM 
To: Cotto, Carmen 
Cc: Roberts, Karen 
Subject: Re: Health Core Group - Docket number 16-32084-CON-Stipulations 6, 3 and 4 
 
Carmen 
 
Thank you for advising me of the delinquency. This was a bit of a surprise as I read Stipulation #6 to mean each of the 
two full years after opening. It is a bit unclear. Nevertheless, I will be submitting both a first year report and an update on 
Medicaid enrollment, per Stipulations 3 and 4, shortly.  
 
Given the 1.5 months of operations in 2016 will be represented in the Year 1 report,  please confirm that our filing the 
Year 2 report after January 1, 2018 for calendar year 2017 will complete our reporting obligations for Stipulation #6. This 
would mean that no further annual reports would be required. 
 
Thanks again. 
 
Peter 
 
 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Compliance Officer 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Cotto, Carmen <Carmen.Cotto@ct.gov> 
To: pbrmssw <pbrmssw@aol.com> 
Cc: Roberts, Karen <Karen.Roberts@ct.gov> 
Sent: Wed, Mar 8, 2017 11:57 am 
Subject: RE: Health Core Group - Docket number 16-32084-CON-Stipulations 6, 3 and 4 

Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
  
The Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) is notifying you of a filing deficiency related to the Agreed Settlement under DN 
16‐32084‐CON, the establishment of a psychiatric outpatient clinic in Westport, Connecticut.  
  

         Stipulation #6 required HCG to file the first annual report by 2/28/2017 (two months after end of each annual period), for 
the start of operations from 11/21/2016 to 12/31/2016. The first report may be based on a partial reporting period.  A 
review of the records for this docket number shows that this report has not yet been received. 

  

         In addition, on December 8, 2016, HCG notified OHCA that it “has begun to accept clients who are eligible for Medicaid 
and has begun the process to enroll as a Medicaid provider with the Department of Social Services”.  Please provide the 
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current status of HCG’s efforts to accept Medicaid clients and become enrolled in the Medicaid program per Stipulations 
#3 and #4. 

  
Please make submission of the missing material and updates by March 31, 2017.  Please continue to file your 
compliance submission using the OHCA inbox at OHCA@ct.gov and reference the docket number. 
  
If you have any questions please contact me or Karen Roberts at (860) 418‐7041 or Karen.Roberts@ct.gov.  
  
Thank you, 
Carmen 
  
Carmen Cotto, MBA 
Associate Health Care Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue, MS#13HCA, P.O. Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134 
P: (860) 418‐7039 |F: (860) 418‐7053 |E: carmen.cotto@ct.gov 
  
  

 
www.ct.gov/dph 
  
  
  
  

From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 3:29 PM 
To: Martone, Kim 
Cc: Gregory P. Gillam 
Subject: Health Core Group - Notification 
  
Kim 
  
Please see attached notification. 
  
Thanks, again, for taking the time to chat about the CON revision process. I’m sure you’ll see my face up there again 
soon! 
  
Enjoy the Holidays! 
  
Peter 
  
  
  
  
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
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User, OHCA

From: Roberts, Karen
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 11:33 AM
To: User, OHCA
Subject: FW: Health Core Group - Docket number 16-32084-CON-Stipulations 6

 
 

From: Cotto, Carmen  
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 11:33 AM 
To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
Cc: Roberts, Karen 
Subject: RE: Health Core Group - Docket number 16-32084-CON-Stipulations 6 
 
Hi Peter, 
 
The term annual report in the condition is somewhat confusing but if you take apart the wording it helps.   
 
The two full years should be based on the date which is the start of operations so they will be reporting as 
follows.  If we didn’t start the reporting with the date of operations, we will have only partial information filed 
with us after two full years. 
 

 The first report is 11/21/2016 (start of operations) – 12/31/2016 (end of calendar year).  Note the line 
in the Condition that indicates that “The first report may be based on a partial reporting period 
depending on the date clients begin receiving services and should identify the partial reporting 
timeframe” 

 The second report is 1/1/2017 – 12/31/2017 (a full calendar year) 

 The third report is for 1/1/2018 (start of next calendar year) – 11/21/2018 (date which is two full years 
following commencement). 

 
We can understand the confusion.  Hopefully, the schedule above will help you. 
 
Carmen 
 
Carmen Cotto, MBA 
Associate Health Care Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue, MS#13HCA, P.O. Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134 
P: (860) 418‐7039 |F: (860) 418‐7053 |E: carmen.cotto@ct.gov 
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User, OHCA

From: pbrmssw@aol.com
Sent: Friday, March 17, 2017 5:32 PM
To: User, OHCA
Cc: ggillam@clearpointrecovery.com
Subject: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON
Attachments: Notification to OHCA 2.docx

Dear Ms. Martone: 
 
Please see the attached document providing notification on behalf of Health Core Group, LLC d/b/a Clearpoint Recovery 
Center in Westport, Connecticut. This notification addresses stipulations in the Order under  Docket Number 16-32084-
CON, including an initial (partial) annual report. Please advise if additional information is required.  
 
Thank you. 
 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Compliance Officer 



 

Notification #2 to OHCA re: Docket Number 16‐32084‐CON 

 

 
March 17, 2017 

 
By Email Only 

 
Kimberly Martone, Administrative Director 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Health 
Office of Health Care Access 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 
 

Re: Docket Number 16‐32084‐CON 
 

Dear Ms. Martone: 
 
This letter serves as notification that Health Core Group, LLC (d/b/a Clearpoint Recovery Center) was 
successfully enrolled in the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program, effective February 17, 2017. Please 
accept the attached letter from Hewlett Packard Enterprise as documentation of this enrollment. 
 
This notification and filing is being made in order to comply with Term #3 of an Agreed Settlement 
between The Department of Public Health (DPH) Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) and Health Core 
Group, LLC dated October 7, 2016 [“Settlement”]. 
 
Annual Report 
 

Clearpoint Recovery Center began providing services on November 21, 2016. The following serves as the 
first (partial) annual report of services as required in Term #6 of the Settlement. Please note that during 
this initial seven‐week period, the facility accepted clients referred only from Westport House sober 
living facilities, as specified in our CON application. These clients were admitted prior to our approval as 
a Medicaid provider.  
 

Number of visits and patients receiving IOP services at the Westport program by payor category  
(Nov 21- Dec 31, 2016 only): 

 

 Total Medicare Medicaid CHAMPUS/ 
Tricare Commercial Uninsured Worker’s 

Comp. 

 
Self-Pay 

Number of 
patients 25 0 4 0 15 0 0 6 

Number of 
visits 220 0 20 0 153 0 0 47 

Percent 
(%) 100% 0% 16.0%/9.1% 0% 60.0%/69.5% 0% 0% 24.0%/21.4% 

 



Notification #2 to OHCA re: Docket Number 16‐32084‐CON 
C lea rpo in t  Recove ry  Cente r   ∙  162  K ings  Highway  North   ∙  Westpor t ,  CT   ∙  06880   ∙  www.c l ea rpo in t recove ry . com   ∙  

T :  203 .293 .1723  ∙ F: 203.557.6377 

Number of patients receiving IOP services by source of admission (Nov 21- Dec 31, 2016 only): 
 

 Total Westport 
House 

Self- 
Referral 

Private 
Practitioner 

State 
Agency Other 

Number of 
patients 25 18 0 7 0 0 

Percent 
(%) 100% 72.0% 0% 28.0% 0% 0% 

 

The tables above provide documentation to demonstrate that Clearpoint Recovery Center has 
successfully achieved a payor mix that includes 16% Medicaid clients – meeting the stipulated 
requirement of Term #5 of the Settlement for the initial year. 
 
Finally, please be advised that Clearpoint Recovery Center has made significant efforts to communicate 
the availability of its outpatient services to clients covered by Medicaid to area healthcare professionals 
and organizations. These efforts have included the hiring of a full‐time outreach professional solely to 
interface with such contacts. Mr. John Nietzel has begun to directly notify area therapists, programs, 
hospitals, first responders, colleges, and similar individuals of the availability of outpatient services ‐‐ 
and specifically that Clearpoint Recovery Center accepts Medicaid clients.  
 
Our primary outreach strategy is to establish and maintain personal relationships with these referral 
sources. This in‐person approach has proven to be effective in developing and converting client referrals 
especially those covered by Medicaid. Please see the attached list of contacts that have been made to 
date. We will continue to report on progress in this area toward continuing to meet our obligation under 
Term #4 of the Settlement. 
 
We will continue to report to you on further compliance matters going forward. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Compliance Officer 
 
 
Attachments (2) 
 
cc: Gregory Gillam, Chief Operating Officer  
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User, OHCA

From: Roberts, Karen
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:28 PM
To: User, OHCA
Cc: Cotto, Carmen
Subject: FW: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON

 
 

From: Roberts, Karen  
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:26 PM 
To: 'pbrmssw@aol.com' 
Subject: RE: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 
 
Thank you for your quick response.  I’ll see that this is placed in the CON record for this docket number.  Karen 
 
Karen Roberts 
Principal Health Care Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA, P.O. Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134‐0308 
P: (860) 418‐7041 / F: (860) 418‐7053 / E: karen.roberts@ct.gov 
 

 
 
 
 

From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:25 PM 
To: Roberts, Karen 
Subject: RE: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 
 
Karen 
 
Thank you for pointing out this oversight. Please see attached. 
 
Peter 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
 

From: Roberts, Karen 
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:21 PM 
To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
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Cc: User, OHCA; Cotto, Carmen 
Subject: FW: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16‐32084‐CON 
 
 
Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
Regarding your submission to the Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) on March 17th concerning compliance with the 
conditions of the Certificate of Need issued under Docket Number 16-32084-CON, you make the following statement in 
your submission, “Please accept the attached letter from Hewlett Packard Enterprise as documentation of this 
enrollment.” 
 
Please be advised that your email received by OHCA on March 17, 2017 did not include an attached letter from Hewlett 
Packard Enterprise regarding Connecticut Medicaid enrollment.  Please forward that attachment at your earliest 
convenience.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Karen Roberts 
Principal Health Care Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA, P.O. Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134‐0308 
P: (860) 418‐7041 / F: (860) 418‐7053 / E: karen.roberts@ct.gov 
 

 
 
From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, March 17, 2017 5:32 PM 
To: User, OHCA 
Cc: ggillam@clearpointrecovery.com 
Subject: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 
 
Dear Ms. Martone: 
 
Please see the attached document providing notification on behalf of Health Core Group, LLC d/b/a Clearpoint Recovery 
Center in Westport, Connecticut. This notification addresses stipulations in the Order under  Docket Number 16-32084-
CON, including an initial (partial) annual report. Please advise if additional information is required.  
 
Thank you. 
 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Compliance Officer 
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User, OHCA

From: peter.rockholz@gmail.com
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 1:43 PM
To: Roberts, Karen; pbrmssw@aol.com
Cc: User, OHCA; Cotto, Carmen
Subject: RE: CON Compliance with OHCA Docket Number 16-32084-CON
Attachments: Documentation of Husky.xlsx

Karen 
 
Please see attached. It appears that these two attachment failures are related to a technology glitch in my system. 
Please advise that you have received this Excel document. Additionally, please remove my AOL email from your system 
(pbrmssw@aol.com) and replace it with: peter.rockholz@gmail.com 
 

Thank you, again, for bringing deficiencies to my attention. I trust this will be the last 😉 
 
Peter 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
 

From: Roberts, Karen 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 12:15 PM 
To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
Cc: User, OHCA; Cotto, Carmen 
Subject: RE: CON Compliance with OHCA Docket Number 16‐32084‐CON 
 
Hi Peter – I’m afraid we also have another attachment from your March 17, 2017 Certificate of Need compliance letter 
missing.  In the follow paragraph of your letter, you refer to a list of contacts.  The email received on March 17th did not 
attach the referred to listing.   
 

“Our primary outreach strategy is to establish and maintain personal relationships with these referral sources. 
This in‐person approach has proven to be effective in developing and converting client referrals especially those 
covered by Medicaid. Please see the attached list of contacts that have been made to date. We will continue to 
report on progress in this area toward continuing to meet our obligation under Term #4 of the Settlement” 

 
Please forward that listing to OHCA at your earliest convenience.  Thank you. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Karen Roberts 
Principal Health Care Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA, P.O. Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134‐0308 
P: (860) 418‐7041 / F: (860) 418‐7053 / E: karen.roberts@ct.gov 
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From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:25 PM 
To: Roberts, Karen 
Subject: RE: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 
 
Karen 
 
Thank you for pointing out this oversight. Please see attached. 
 
Peter 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
 

From: Roberts, Karen 
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:21 PM 
To: pbrmssw@aol.com 
Cc: User, OHCA; Cotto, Carmen 
Subject: FW: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16‐32084‐CON 
 
 
Dear Mr. Rockholz: 
 
Regarding your submission to the Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) on March 17th concerning compliance with the 
conditions of the Certificate of Need issued under Docket Number 16-32084-CON, you make the following statement in 
your submission, “Please accept the attached letter from Hewlett Packard Enterprise as documentation of this 
enrollment.” 
 
Please be advised that your email received by OHCA on March 17, 2017 did not include an attached letter from Hewlett 
Packard Enterprise regarding Connecticut Medicaid enrollment.  Please forward that attachment at your earliest 
convenience.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Karen Roberts 
Principal Health Care Analyst 
Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA, P.O. Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134‐0308 
P: (860) 418‐7041 / F: (860) 418‐7053 / E: karen.roberts@ct.gov 
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From: pbrmssw@aol.com [mailto:pbrmssw@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, March 17, 2017 5:32 PM 
To: User, OHCA 
Cc: ggillam@clearpointrecovery.com 
Subject: Notification to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 
 
Dear Ms. Martone: 
 
Please see the attached document providing notification on behalf of Health Core Group, LLC d/b/a Clearpoint Recovery 
Center in Westport, Connecticut. This notification addresses stipulations in the Order under  Docket Number 16-32084-
CON, including an initial (partial) annual report. Please advise if additional information is required.  
 
Thank you. 
 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Compliance Officer 
 
 



Clearpoint Recovery Center - referral contacts informing of Husky insurance clients accessibility to services (Nov 2016 - Feb 2017)

Name Organization

Melissa Curtis Rushford 

Jean Thompson Norwalk Hospital

Jen Barba CT Healing Center

Leslie Parker Ct Healing Center

Stephanie Ehrman Therapeutic Center for Children & Families

Jeff Weiser Homes with Hope

Samual Arciola Westport Police Department

Kim Zemo Wilton High School

Trevor Shevin Sterling Recovery Services

Tai Pimputkar Whole Psychotherapy 

Jeff Drobner Addictions Counseling (LCSW)

Ralph Balducci Psychologist Westport 

Lauren Hughes Ridgefield Health & Wellness

Dorrie Carolan Newtown Parent Connection 

Holly Jespersen Shatterproof

Allen Griffen Granite House Recovery 

Sarah Verrelli Mountainside Treatment Center

Beck Gee-Cohen The Refuge 

Elizabeth Epstein CBT Westport

Michelle Feeny The Center for Cognitive and Behavioral Health 

Eugene Riccio Young and Riccio Law

Matt Maddox Maddox Law Firm

Tom Massey Advanced Recovery Systems

Denise Vestuti Laurel House

Dom Diaz Nexus Sober House



Clearpoint Recovery Center - referral contacts informing of Husky insurance clients accessibility to services (Nov 2016 - Feb 2017)
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User, OHCA

From: Roberts, Karen
Sent: Friday, March 09, 2018 1:16 PM
To: User, OHCA
Cc: Clarke, Ormand
Subject: FW: Report 32084
Attachments: Notification to OHCA Feb 28 2018.pdf

 
From: Peter Rockholz [mailto:peter.rockholz@gmail.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2018 5:21 PM 
To: Martone, Kim 
Cc: Al Samaras; Nabeel Khandwala; Sam Smyth; Liz Modugno 
Subject: Report 
 
Kim 
 
Please see attached report due today for Health Core Group, LLC. 
 
Peter 
 
 
 
 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Behavioral Health Consultant 
81 Bowman Drive  
Greenwich, CT 06831 
203.313.1418 
peter.rockholz@gmail.com 
 



 

Notification #4 to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 

February 28, 2018 
 

By Email Only 
 
Kimberly Martone, Administrative Director 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Health 
Office of Health Care Access 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 

Re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 
 

Dear Ms. Martone: 
 
This letter serves as the second of three annual reports from Health Core Group, LLC (d/b/a Clearpoint 
Recovery Center) in compliance with terms of an Agreed Settlement between The Department of Public 
Health (DPH) Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) and Health Core Group, LLC dated October 7, 2016 
[“Settlement”]. 
 
Annual Report 

Clearpoint Recovery Center began providing services on November 21, 2016. The following serves as the 
second annual report of services as required in Term #6 of the Settlement.  
 

Number of visits and patients receiving IOP services at the Westport program by payor category 
(Jan 1- Dec 31, 2017):

Total Medicare Medicaid CHAMPUS/
Tricare Commercial Uninsured Worker’s

Comp. Self-Pay

Number of
patients 85 0 26 0 40 1 0 18

Number of
visits 1193 0 338 0 587 20 0 247

Percent
(%) 100% 0% 30.6%/28.4%* 0% 47.1%/49.2%* 1.1%/1.7%

* 0% 21.2%/20.7%*

Number of patients receiving IOP services by source of admission (Jan 1- Dec 31, 2017):

Total Westport
House

Self-
Referral

Private
Practitioner
/Treatment

Center

State 
Agency Other

Number of
patients 85 34 40 11 0 0

Percent (%) 100% 40.0% 47.1% 12.9% 0% 0%



Notification #4 to OHCA re: Docket Number 16-32084-CON 
C l e a r p o i n t  R e c o v e r y  C e n te r  ·  1 6 2  K i n g s  H i g h w a y  N o r t h  ·  W e s t p o r t ,  C T  ·  0 6 8 8 0  ·  w w w . c l e a r p o i n t r e c o v e r y . c o m  ·  

T :  2 0 3 . 2 9 3 . 1 7 2 3  · F: 203.557.6377 

 

The tables above provide documentation to demonstrate that Clearpoint Recovery Center has 
successfully achieved a payor mix that includes 30.6% Medicaid clients during it’s first full year of 
operations – meeting the stipulated requirement of Term #5 of the Settlement for the second year. 
While this percentage appears to be decreasing – and is expected to continue to do so – we anticipate 
maintaining a payor mix that includes at least 10% Medicaid clients going forward.  
 
Our primary outreach strategy is to maintain personal relationships with key referral sources. This in-
person approach has proven to be effective in developing and converting client referrals especially those 
covered by Medicaid. We will continue to report on progress in this area toward continuing to meet our 
obligation under Term #4 of the Settlement. 
 
With this report, we understand that Health Core Group LLC d/b/a Clearpoint Recovery Center is in 
compliance with the settlement, with the final remaining action to be an annual report for calendar year 
2018 to be filed no later than February 28, 2019 in order to complete our obligations under the 
settlement agreement. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Peter B Rockholz, M.S.S.W., LCSW 
Compliance Officer 
 
 
cc: Al Samaras, Executive Diretor  
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